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No. 42485.msg

Good morning  Daniel,
 
Any updates on the status of our noncompliance items? This facility has been out of
compliance for 72 days.
 

Ten day storage limit – This was fixed during the site visit by
generating a daily waste log in order to better track containers,
generators, waste streams and date in/out.  Can you provide a copy
of this new log?

 
Missing EPA ID of designated facilities- We are currently are reviewing
are manifest procedures and are meeting with Transflo in particular to
ensure that there are no mistakes as to where the waste was generated,
who is the transporter and the final destination for the waste.  Meeting
with Transflo to take place week of 7/16/18.----- Documentation is
needed in order to determine that the facility returned to
compliance.

 
Weekly drum inspections, number of containers and time/date inspected
are undertaken weekly.  Please provide a copy of the weekly
inspection logs for the last three years including last month. The
logs must include the appropriate elements: name, date, time, #
containers, description of the corrective actions taken.

 
Utilizing a Bill of lading for Hazardous Waste Shipments – It is
HCC’s interpretation that Very Small Quantity Generators waste
shipments fall under exemption from manifesting under 40 CFR
262.14 Conditions for Exemption for a very small quantity
generator.  You are completely right if all of your generators are
VSQG’s. However it was noted during the inspection that HCC was
not using manifest for SQG’s facilities. Therefore, HCC must need
to revised the status of their generators and provide the appropriate
documentation and manifests. Please, explain how HCC will resolve
this issue and also, provide documentation that HCC corrected the
issues. For example, during the inspection, the inspectors noted
that multiple generators are SQG and HCC managed them and
transported their wastes with Bill of Lading.  Please provide a list of
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FW: 2018 Cost Estimate Approval - Solid Waste Processing Facility, Heritage–Crystal Clean Plant City MRF, WACS ID No. 42485

		From

		Foley, Christine

		To

		Prokop, Daniel

		Recipients

		Daniel.Prokop@Crystal-Clean.com



Pompano closure costs



 



2018: $726,282.46



2017: $715,961.95



2016: $687,751.43



 



Chris Foley



Claims Administration Leader
847-844-5413 (desk)



224-523-1419 (cell)



847-836-6169 (direct fax)



 



Heritage Crystal Clean
2175 Point Blvd Suite 375



Elgin, Il 60123



 



G.O.A.L – Every time, all the time



 



From: Glorioso, Vinnie 
Sent: Friday, February 2, 2018 2:14 PM
To: Crandall, Scott <Scott.Crandall@Crystal-Clean.com>; Foley, Christine <Christine.Foley@Crystal-Clean.com>
Subject: FW: 2018 Cost Estimate Approval - Solid Waste Processing Facility, Heritage–Crystal Clean Plant City MRF, WACS ID No. 42485



 



Scott and Chris,



 



Here is the Plant City solid waste FDEP approval.  The spreadsheet closure cost sent yesterday is still the same.  Thanks 



 



From: Tift, Rachel [mailto:Rachel.Tift@dep.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Friday, February 02, 2018 1:08 PM
To: Glorioso, Vinnie <Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>
Cc: Financial Assurance Working Group <Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us>; Morgan, Steve <Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us>; Tafuni, Steven <Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us>; Borderieux, Scott <Scott.Borderieux@dep.state.fl.us>; Madden, Melissa <Melissa.Madden@dep.state.fl.us>
Subject: 2018 Cost Estimate Approval - Solid Waste Processing Facility, Heritage–Crystal Clean Plant City MRF, WACS ID No. 42485



 



Dear Mr. Glorioso:



 



This correspondence is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates [DEP Form 62-701.900(28)], dated January 9, 2018 and received January 31, 2018, for closure of Heritage–Crystal Clean Plant City MRF. The cost estimates received January 31, 2018 (total for closing $76,074.57) are APPROVED for 2018. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1, 2019.



 



A copy of these estimates is forwarded, via this email, to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state.fl.us. Financial assurance documents can be sent to: Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with the coordinator directly to assess the facility’s compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.



 



Further information about Solid Waste Financial Assurance can be found at the Department’s website at: https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/solid-waste-financial-assurance. 



 



Please note: Closure cost estimates related to the Plant City solid waste processing facility [DEP Form 62-701.900(28)] should be submitted to the Department’s Southwest District Solid Waste Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program for approval (SWD_Waste@dep.state.fl.us) while the cost estimates related to your used oil facilities should be submitted to the Department’s Used Oil Permitting Coordinator in our Tallahassee office.     



 



 



Best Regards,



 



Rachel Tift



Engineering Specialist II



Florida Department of Environmental Protection



Southwest District



13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Suite 101



Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926



Rachel.Tift@floridadep.gov 



Direct line: 813.470.5755



Fax:  813.470.5996



 



Permitting Consistency Initiative: The Florida Department of Environmental Protection is committed to providing efficient, consistent and quality service to the citizens of Florida. In keeping with these objectives, we continue to identify ongoing improvements to our permitting process by standardizing and simplifying our documents.  



 



From: Glorioso, Vinnie [mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 12:07 PM
To: Kothur, Bheem <Bheem.Kothur@dep.state.fl.us>
Subject: RE: Heritage Crystal Clean All Facilities, Closure Cost Estimates for the Year 2018



 



Bheem,



 



I mailed the original to FDEP earlier this month and last year you sent me the approval letter.



 



Here is the PDF for your records.  If you could let me know if approved would appreciate it.  Thanks



 



Vinnie



Heritage-Crystal Clean



443-463-1598



 









Closure Cost Update to FDEP 1.9.18.pdf















































your generator and their EPA ID. This include for used oil and
hazardous waste activities.

 
Status of the Closure activities – Please provide photos and status
of the Closure activities in Pompano and when is expected to
complete the closure. Our Division  located in Tallahassee must be
informed about your closure activities and updates.  

 
 
Please respond to this email within 7 days.
 
Best regards,
 
 
 
 
 

Norva Blandin, MSEM
Environmental Manager
Compliance Assurance Program (CAP)
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District – West Palm Beach
3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1
West Palm Beach, FL 33406
Norva.Blandin@floridadep.gov
Office: 561.681.6728
Main: 561.681.6600
Fax: 561-681-6755

 
 

From: Prokop, Daniel <Daniel.Prokop@Crystal-Clean.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2018 8:53 AM
To: Blandin, Norva <Norva.Blandin@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: HCC Pompano Beach Inspection 6/7/18
 
Dear Ms. Blandin:
 
This correspondence is in response to the findings that were documented during a inspection from
the Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”), for the above referenced location
which was conducted on June 7th, 2018. 
Our responses to the findings during the site visit are as follows :
 

Ten day storage limit – This was fixed during the site visit by generating a daily waste
log in order to better track containers, generators, waste streams and date in/out.

 
Utilizing a Bill of lading for Hazardous Waste Shipments – It is HCC’s interpretation
that Very Small Quantity Generators waste shipments fall under exemption from
manifesting under 40 CFR 262.14 Conditions for Exemption for a very small quantity

mailto:Norva.Blandin@dep.state.fl.us


generator. 
 

Utilizing corporate EPA ID number for manifesting ILR000130062. - HCC is registered
with US DOT as an interstate transporter based in IL. Therefore, HCC transports
materials in every state under our Elgin IL based EPA ID number, ILR 000 130 062. 
Certain states, such as FL, require a State registration to conduct various activities. 
HCC has completed the required notification (attached) and has indicated on each
Form Name that HCC operates as a transporter under our Federal Transporter ID
number ILR 000 130 062.  At various HCC locations, we transport hazardous materials
as a 10-day transporter, and accept those materials as a transporter.  The shipping
paper from generator to transporter acts as a point to point transportation
document.  These materials are then transferred onto another point to point shipping
paper in which HCC is the offeror, offering the materials back into transport to the
processing facility. 

 
Missing EPA ID of designated facilities- We are currently are reviewing are manifest
procedures and are meeting with Transflo in particular to ensure that there are no
mistakes as to where the waste was generated, who is the transporter and the final
destination for the waste.  Meeting with Transflo to take place week of 7/16/18.

 
Weekly drum inspections, number of containers and time/date inspected are
undertaken weekly.

 
 
Also in following up with our site closure proceeding for the tank farm, the City of Pompano Beach
has issued our demolition permits and we have restarted work on site as of 7/9/18.
 
Ive included the annual closure costs in an attachment and have sent an updated contingency plan
in a previous email, I will follow up with results of Transflo meeting this week.  I believe a copy of the
action plan was sent in a previous email, please let me know if I need to resend.

 
 
 
Daniel Prokop
 
Environmental Compliance Manager
Heritage-Crystal Clean
2175 Point Blvd. Suite 375
Elgin, IL 60123
(847) 844-5222 office
(224) 281-1530 cell
 
The information contained in this e-mail communication and any attached documentation is
intended only for the exclusive use of the designated recipient(s). If the reader or recipient of this e-
mail and any attached documentation is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent of the



intended recipient who is responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attached
documentation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
notify the sender by return e-mail and promptly delete the e-mail and any attached documentation.
This e-mail and any attached documentation may contain information that is privileged, confidential,
proprietary or otherwise protected by law. This notice serves as a confidentiality marking for the
purpose of any confidentiality or nondisclosure agreement. Receipt of this e-mail and the attached
documentation by anyone other than the intended recipient shall not be deemed a waiver of any
rights of confidentiality.


